

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO Case Number: 2012CA1251</p>	
<p>DISTRICT COURT, CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, STATE OF COLORADO Case Number: 2011CV2218 The Hon. Ann B. Frick</p>	
<p>Petitioners/Defendants: ANTERO RESOURCES CORPORATION, ANTERO RESOURCES PICEANCE CORPORATION, CALFRAC WELL SERVICES CORP., AND FRONTIER DRILLING LLC</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents/Plaintiffs: WILLIAM G. STRUDLEY and BETH E. STRUDLEY, Individually, and as the Parents and Natural Guardians of WILLIAM STRUDLEY, a minor, and CHARLES STRUDLEY, a minor</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">Case No. 2013SC576</p>
<p>Attorneys for Antero Resources Corporation and Antero Resources Piceance Corporation:</p> <p>Daniel J. Dunn, #10464 Andrew C. Lillie, #34555 David A. DeMarco, #40425 HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP One Tabor Center, Suite 1500 Denver, CO 80202 Telephone: 303 899 7300 dan.dunn@hoganlovells.com andrew.lillie@hoganlovells.com david.demarco@hoganlovells.com</p> <p>Catherine E. Stetson, <i>Pro Hac Vice</i> HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP Columbia Square 555 Thirteenth Street, NW Washington, DC 20004 Telephone: 202 637 5600 cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com</p>	

James D. Thompson III, *Pro Hac Vice*
Marie R. Yeates, *Pro Hac Vice*
Sandra G. Rodriguez, *Pro Hac Vice*
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
1001 Fannin, Suite 2500
Houston, TX 77002-6760
Telephone: 713 758 4502
jthompson@velaw.com

Attorneys for Frontier Drilling LLC:

Matthew B. Dillman, #31165
Sarah M. Shechter, #40478
BURNS FIGA & WILL P.C.
6400 S. Fiddler's Green Circle, Suite 1000
Greenwood Village, Colorado 80111
Telephone: 303 796 626
mdillman@bflaw.com
sshechter@bflaw.com

and

Attorneys for Calfrac Well Services Corp.:

Gail L. Wurtzler, #11565
Shannon Wells Stevenson, #35542
DAVIS GRAHAM & STUBBS LLP
1550 Seventeenth Street, Suite 500
Denver, CO 80202
Telephone: 303 892 9400
gail.wurtzler@dgsllaw.com
shannon.stevenson@dgsllaw.com

OPENING BRIEF

Petitioners-Defendants Antero Resources Corporation, Antero Resources Piceance Corporation, Calfrac Well Services Corp., and Frontier Drilling LLC (collectively, the "Companies") respectfully submit their Opening Brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below.....	1
B. Statement of the Facts.....	6
1. The Wells.....	6
2. The COGCC Report.....	6
3. The Strudleys’ Lawsuit.....	7
4. The Strudleys’ Initial Disclosures	7
5. The Companies’ Initial Disclosures.....	8
6. The MCMO	9
7. The Strudleys’ Response to the MCMO.....	13
8. The District Court’s Dismissal Order	14
9. The Reversal.....	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT.....	19
A. <i>Lone Pine</i> Orders Are Consistent with and Permitted Under Colorado Law.....	19
1. Standard of Review.....	19
2. <i>Lone Pine</i> Case Management Orders Are Within a District Court’s Broad Discretion to Actively Manage Discovery.....	20

a.	The Current Version of the Colorado Rules Favors Flexibility and Active Judicial Management of Litigation to Encourage Just, Speedy, and Inexpensive Resolution of Disputes.....	20
b.	Courts in Other Jurisdictions Endorse the Judicious Use of <i>Lone Pine</i> Orders.....	23
c.	There Is No Relevant Difference Between Colorado Rule 16 and Federal Rule 16.	26
d.	<i>Curtis</i> and <i>Direct Sales</i> Are Distinguishable.....	28
B.	The District Court Acted Within its Discretion in Entering and Enforcing its Modified Case Management Order.....	31
1.	Standard of Review.....	31
2.	Good Cause Existed for the MCMO, and Dismissal for Failure to Comply with the MCMO Was Within the District Court’s Authority and Discretion.	32
a.	Good Cause Existed to Enter the MCMO.	32
b.	The District Court Appropriately Exercised its Discretion to Dismiss the Case for Failure to Comply with the MCMO.....	37
	CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Abbatiello v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	24
<i>Acuna v. Brown & Root Inc.</i> , 200 F.3d 335 (5th Cir. 2000).....	26, 40
<i>Acuna v. Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , No. SA-96-CA-543-OG, 1998 WL 35283824 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 30, 1998)	24
<i>Adjemian v. Am. Smelting & Refining Co.</i> , No. 08-00-00336-CV, 2002 WL 358829 (Tex. App.—El Paso Mar. 7, 2002, no pet.).....	24, 41
<i>Arias v. DynCorp</i> , No. 13-7044, 2014 WL 2219109 (D.C. Cir. May 30, 2014).....	39, 40
<i>Averyt v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 265 P.3d 456 (Colo. 2011)	32
<i>Avila v. Willits Env'tl. Remediation Trust</i> , 633 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2011).....	40
<i>Bell v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , No. 01-04-00171-CV, 2005 WL 497295 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Mar. 3, 2005, pet. denied 2006)	40
<i>Biel v. Alcott</i> , 876 P.2d 60 (Colo. Ct. App. 1993)	40
<i>Bond v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 682 P.2d 33 (Colo. 1984)	22, 32
<i>Burchett v. S. Denver Windustrial Co.</i> , 42 P.3d 19 (Colo. 2002)	25, 26

<i>Burns v. Univ. Crop Protection Alliance</i> , No. 4:07CV00535 SWW, 2007 WL 2811533 (E.D. Ark. Sept. 25, 2007)	24
<i>Cottle v. Superior Ct.</i> , 3 Cal. App. 4th 1367, 5 Cal. Rptr. 2d 882 (1992).....	25, 26, 33, 41
<i>Curtis, Inc. v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 526 P.2d 1335 (Colo. 1974)	passim
<i>DCP Midstream, LP v. Anadarko Petroleum Corp.</i> , 303 P.3d 1187 (Colo. 2013)	passim
<i>Direct Sales Tire Co. v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 686 P.2d 1316 (Colo. 1984)	passim
<i>Eggar v. Burlington N. R. Co.</i> , No. CV 89-159-BLG-JFB, 1991 WL 315487 (D. Mont. Dec. 18, 1991)	24
<i>Garcia v. Schneider Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 287 P.3d 112 (Colo. 2012)	20
<i>Howell v. Centric Grp., LLC</i> , 508 F. App'x 834 (10th Cir. 2013)	12, 13, 34
<i>In re 1994 Exxon Chem. Plant Fire</i> , No. 05-1639, 2005 WL 6252312 (M.D. La. Apr. 7, 2005)	24
<i>In re Vioxx Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 388 F. App'x 391 (5th Cir. 2010)	31, 40
<i>In re Vioxx Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 557 F. Supp. 2d 741 (E.D. La. 2008).....	26, 39, 40
<i>J.P. v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 873 P.2d 745 (Colo. 1994)	31
<i>Lore v. Lone Pine Corp.</i> , No. L-033606-85, 1986 WL 637507 (N.J. Sup. Ct. Nov. 18, 1986)	passim
<i>McManaway v. KBR, Inc.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 384 (S.D. Ind. 2009).....	25, 34, 35

<i>McRill v. Guar. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 682 P.2d 498 (Colo. Ct. App. 1984)	39
<i>Medhekar v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 99 F.3d 325 (9th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Mitchell v. Gencorp Inc.</i> , 165 F.3d 778 (10th Cir. 1999).....	12, 34
<i>Norris v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 397 F.3d 878 (10th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>People ex rel. J.R.T. v. Martinez</i> , 70 P.3d 474 (Colo. 2003)	22, 32, 35
<i>Pinares v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , No. 10-80883-CIV, 2011 WL 240512 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 19, 2011).....	24, 30, 35
<i>Roth v. Cabot Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 287 F.R.D. 293 (M.D. Pa. 2012).....	35
<i>Schelske v. Creative Nail Design, Inc.</i> , 933 P.2d 799 (Mont. 1997)	24, 35, 41
<i>Stamp v. Vail Corp.</i> , 172 P.3d 437 (Colo. 2007)	34
<i>Todd v. Bear Valley Village Apartments</i> , 980 P.2d 973 (Colo. 1999)	31
<i>Town of Minturn v. Sensible Hous. Co., Inc.</i> , 273 P.3d 1154 (Colo. 2012)	40
<i>Wilcox v. Homestake Mining Co.</i> , No. Civ.534 JC/WDS, 2008 WL 4697013, at *1 (D.N.M. Oct. 23, 2008)	24
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
29 C.F.R. § 1900.1200(g)	8
2 Lawrence G. Cetrulo, <i>Toxic Torts Litigation Guide</i> § 13:49 (2013)	4

4 S. Hyatt & S. Hess, Colo. Prac., Civil Rules Annotated R 26 (4th ed. 2013).....	21
4 S. Hyatt & S. Hess, Colo. Prac., Civil Rules Annotated R 41 (4th ed. 2013).....	39
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....	34
C.A.R. 21	25
C.R.C.P. 1	21, 28, 39
C.R.C.P. 16	passim
C.R.C.P. 26	passim
C.R.C.P. 37	37, 39
C.R.C.P. 41	37, 39
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16	26, 27, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37	39, 40
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41	39, 40
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	40
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Phys. & Emot. Harm § 28 (2010)	12
